MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

2	(Filing No. H-595)
4	(riling wo. n-595)
6	
8	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 116TH LEGISLATURE
10	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
12	HOUSE AMENDMENT " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 451
14	L.D. 1418, Bill, "An Act to Amend the Laws Governing the Committee to Advise the Department of Human Services on AIDS"
16	
18	Amend the amendment in paragraph A in the 4th line (page 1 line 30 in amendment) by striking out the following "nominations" and inserting in its place the following
20	'nominees'
22	Further amend the amendment in paragraph B in the first lin (page 1, line 33 in amendment) by striking out the following: "
24	<pre>nominated" and inserting in its place the following: 'fro nominees submitted'</pre>
26	Further amend the amendment by inserting after paragraph
28	the following:
30	'Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designate " <u>§19202.</u> " in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraph H an
32	inserting in its place the following:
34 .	'H. One service provider for youth in high-risk situations;
36 _.	Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designate
38	" <u>\$19202.</u> " in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraph K an inserting in its place the following:
4 0	'K. One person from nominees submitted by the Maine Hospic Council:
42	
44	Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designate "\$19202." in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraph V an inserting in its place the following:

1418 'V. One person from nominees submitted by the Maine Human Rights Commission; ' Further amend the amendment in paragraph W in the first line (page 1, line 41 in amendment) by striking out the following: 6 "designated" and inserting in its place the 'appointed' Further amend the amendment by inserting after paragraph W 10 the following: 'Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated 12 "\$19202." in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraph X and inserting in its place the following: 14 'X. One member of the clergy from nominees submitted by the 16 .Maine Council of Churches;' 18 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated 20 "<u>\$19202.</u>" in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraphs Z and AA and inserting in their place the following: 22 One family planning service provider from nominees submitted by the Family Planning Association of Maine; 24 26 AA. One women's health advocate from nominees submitted by the Maine chapter of the National Organization of Women;' 28 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated 30 "\$19202." in subsection 2 in paragraph BB in the 2nd line (page 3, line 27 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "nominated" 32 and inserting in its place the following: '<u>from · nominations</u> submitted' ' 34 Further amend the amendment in paragraph DD in the first 2 36 lines (page 2, lines 9 and 10 in amendment) by striking out the ", nominated" following: and inserting in its place following: 'from nominations submitted' 38 40 Further amend the amendment by inserting after the .6th indented paragraph after the title the following: 42

HOUSE AMENDMENT " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 451, L.D.

48

44

46

'Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated

"§19202." in subsection 3 in the 4th line (page 3, line 45 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "years" the following: '; the Commissioner of Human Services or the commissioner's

designee serves during the commissioner's term of office; and Legislators serve during the term for which they were elected'

HOUSE AMENDMENT "H" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 451, L.D. 1418

STATEMENT OF FACT

This amendment amends the committee amendment to make language internally consistent and to clarify the appointment process.

Filed by Rep. Treat of Gardiner Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 6/3/93 (Filing No. H-595)

Page 3-LR0279(4)